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address these common concerns that companies 
often have in respect of departing directors. 

For more insight into our  
expertise and services 

CLICK HERE

IN THIS ISSUE >

CORPORATE &
COMMERCIAL
ALERT

6 NOVEMBER 2019

https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/practice-areas/corporate.html


2 | CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL ALERT 6 November 2019

CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL

The Big Catch: They’ve resigned.  
Can they compete with my 
company?

 So they’ve resigned – now what? Can 
the fiduciary duties as a director of a 
company extend post-resignation, and if 
so, to what extent? Are they prohibited 
from then re-entering the industry as 
a competitor of your company? This 
article looks to address these common 
concerns that companies often have in 
respect of departing directors. 

In Big Catch Fishing Tackle Proprietary 

Limited and Others v Kemp and Others 

(17281/18) [2019] ZAWCHC 20 (5 March 

2019), the High Court considered whether 

or not an ex-director of a company 

continued, after his resignation, to owe 

certain fiduciary duties to a company 

for which he previously worked and, in 

owing any fiduciary duties at all, he could 

be prevented from competing with his 

former company. 

In 2014, now ex-director of Big Catch 

Fishing Tackle Proprietary Limited (Big 

Catch) and former Proteas cricketer, 

Justin Kemp (Kemp), became a 50/50 

shareholder and co-director in a private 

company trading in, amongst other things, 

the supply of fly fishing equipment and 

the hosting of fishing and fly fishing tours 

for customers in international waters and 

foreign territories as well as to inland and 

offshore locations in South Africa. 

Amidst allegations of channelling business 

away from Big Catch, Kemp resigned as a 

director of the company in 2018 and went 

on to establish a brand new company 

as a direct competitor of Big Catch. He, 

however, remained a 50% shareholder in 

Big Catch and was accordingly still bound 

by the shareholders agreement.

The applicants in this case sought to 

interdict Kemp from, inter alia, doing 

business with, approaching for business, 

or making contact with, any of Big Catch’s 

customers, service providers or suppliers 

with whom Kemp had contact whilst he 

was engaged with or in the employment  

of Big Catch. 

They contended that the fiduciary duties of 

Kemp towards Big Catch, flowing from his 

position as a director, did not cease to exist 

when Kemp resigned, and as such, Kemp 

should be interdicted from breaching 

those fiduciary duties in his dealings with 

known customers and service providers of 

Big Catch. 

The court confirmed the uncontroversial 

default position that, during his tenure as 

a director of a company, a director may 

not carry on his own business activities in 

competition with those of the company 

for which he holds office. However, 

where a director ceases to hold office, 

that default position, in the absence of 

special circumstances (for example a 

restraint of trade agreement) changes 

upon his resignation. 

The court went on to say that, while 

certain fiduciary duties may survive the 

termination of a director’s relationship 

with the company, an ex-director does 

not breach any of those fiduciary duties 

merely because, after his resignation, 

he takes an active step to ensure that he 

can continue to earn a living by setting 

up another business in competition with 

his former company. To imply otherwise 

would not only require former directors 

to change careers every time they resign 

from a company, but it would also be a 

drastic invasion of the constitutional right 

to professional freedom. 

Amidst allegations of 
channelling business away 
from Big Catch, Kemp 
resigned as a director of 
the company in 2018 and 
went on to establish a 
brand new company as  
a direct competitor of  
Big Catch. 
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variations of which are commonly found 

in shareholders agreements of closely 

held private companies, which read “The 

shareholders shall at all times during the 

subsistence of this agreement and their 

relationship to the company, bear to each 

other the utmost faith as is required by law 

to be borne to partners, the one to the 

other”. Interestingly, the court held that 

this clause did not help the applicants in 

that, inter alia, the provision appeared to 

deal with the relationship between Kemp 

and his co-shareholder only for so long as 

they both actively ran the company.

The court dismissed the application for 

interim relief in the form of an interdict 

against Kemp competing with Big Catch. 

In conclusion, it is imperative that, when 

drafting the various corporate documents 

applicable to shareholders, directors or 

even employees, provisions relating to 

restraints of trade, confidentiality and 

even the creation of intellectual property 

are properly considered and catered for. 

“Good faith” and corporate opportunity 

clauses must also be carefully crafted to 

ensure lasting protection. These provisions 

will protect the business of a company and 

ensure the retention of its customers  

and/or service providers. 

Antonia Pereira and Yaniv Kleitman 

The Big Catch: They’ve resigned.  
Can they compete with my 
company?...continued

The court dismissed the 
application for interim relief 
in the form of an interdict 
against Kemp competing 
with Big Catch. 

There are, however, limits to a director’s 

ability to compete with his previous 

company. The court held that a former 

director will be in breach of his fiduciary 

duties towards a company, post-

resignation, to the extent that he uses 

confidential information, trade secrets or 

appropriates a “corporate opportunity” 

of his former company. The law of 

appropriation of corporate opportunities 

remains a complex and developing area 

in the company law of South Africa and 

other jurisdictions around the world, 

particularly with regard to how to classify 

a “corporate opportunity”. At the risk of 

gross oversimplification of the concept, 

it essentially entails an opportunity which 

the company was actively pursuing during 

the director’s tenure; however numerous 

tests have been developed by the courts 

in assessing whether something can 

properly be called a corporate opportunity. 

There is a clear breach of fiduciary duties 

if a director resigns with the motive of 

diverting the corporate opportunity. 

It is noteworthy that the shareholders 

agreement entered into between Kemp 

and the other 50% stakeholder did not 

contain any restraint of trade provisions 

and was ultimately held to be ineffective 

in preventing Kemp from competing with 

Big Catch. The shareholders agreement 

did have a “good faith” provision, 

CDH is a Level 1 BEE contributor – our clients will benefit by virtue of the recognition of 
135% of their legal services spend with our firm for purposes of their own BEE scorecards.



4 | CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL ALERT 6 November 2019

OUR TEAM
For more information about our Corporate & Commercial practice and services, please contact:

Willem Jacobs
National Practice Head
Director
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1555
M +27 (0)83 326 8971
E willem.jacobs@cdhlegal.com

David Thompson
Regional Practice Head
Director
Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 481 6335
M +27 (0)82 882 5655
E david.thompson@cdhlegal.com

Mmatiki Aphiri
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1087
M +27 (0)83 497 3718
E mmatiki.aphiri@cdhlegal.com

Roelof Bonnet
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1226
M +27 (0)83 325 2185
E roelof.bonnet@cdhlegal.com

Tessa Brewis
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6324
M +27 (0)83 717 9360
E tessa.brewis@cdhlegal.com

Etta Chang
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1432
M +27 (0)72 879 1281
E etta.chang@cdhlegal.com

Clem Daniel
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1073
M +27 (0)82 418 5924
E clem.daniel@cdhlegal.com

Jenni Darling
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1878
M +27 (0)82 826 9055
E jenni.darling@cdhlegal.com

André de Lange
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6165
M +27 (0)82 781 5858
E andre.delange@cdhlegal.com

Werner de Waal
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6435
M +27 (0)82 466 4443
E werner.dewaal@cdhlegal.com

Emma Dempster
Projects & Energy
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1194
M +27 (0)79 491 7683
E emma.dempster@cdhlegal.com 

Lilia Franca
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1148
M +27 (0)82 564 1407
E lilia.franca@cdhlegal.com

John Gillmer
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6004
M +27 (0)82 330 4902
E john.gillmer@cdhlegal.com

Sandra Gore
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1433
M +27 (0)71 678 9990
E sandra.gore@cdhlegal.com

Jay Govender 
Projects & Energy Sector Head
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1387
M +27 (0)82 467 7981
E  jay.govender@cdhlegal.com

Johan Green
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6200
M +27 (0)73 304 6663
E johan.green@cdhlegal.com

Allan Hannie
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6010
M +27 (0)82 373 2895
E allan.hannie@cdhlegal.com

Peter Hesseling
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6009
M +27 (0)82 883 3131
E peter.hesseling@cdhlegal.com

Quintin Honey
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1166
M +27 (0)83 652 0151
E quintin.honey@cdhlegal.com

Roelf Horn
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6036
M +27 (0)82 458 3293
E roelf.horn@cdhlegal.com

Kendall Keanly
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6411
M +27 (0)83 645 5044
E kendall.keanly@cdhlegal.com

Yaniv Kleitman
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1219
M +27 (0)72 279 1260
E yaniv.kleitman@cdhlegal.com

Justine Krige
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6379
M +27 (0)82 479 8552
E justine.krige@cdhlegal.com

Johan Latsky
Executive Consultant
T +27 (0)11 562 1149
M +27 (0)82 554 1003
E johan.latsky@cdhlegal.com

Giada Masina
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1221
M +27 (0)72 573 1909
E giada.masina@cdhlegal.com



CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL | cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com

OUR TEAM
For more information about our Corporate & Commercial practice and services, please contact:

Nkcubeko Mbambisa
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6352
M +27 (0)82 058 4268
E nkcubeko.mbambisa@cdhlegal.com

Nonhla Mchunu
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1228
M +27 (0)82 314 4297
E nonhla.mchunu@cdhlegal.com

Ayanda Mhlongo
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6436
M +27 (0)82 787 9543
E ayanda.mhlongo@cdhlegal.com

William Midgley
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1390
M +27 (0)82 904 1772
E william.midgley@cdhlegal.com

Tessmerica Moodley
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6397
M +27 (0)73 401 2488
E tessmerica.moodley@cdhlegal.com

Anita Moolman
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1376
M +27 (0)72 252 1079
E anita.moolman@cdhlegal.com

Jo Neser
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6329
M +27 (0)82 577 3199
E jo.neser@cdhlegal.com

Francis Newham
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6326
M +27 (0)82 458 7728
E francis.newham@cdhlegal.com

Gasant Orrie
Cape Managing Partner
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6044
M +27 (0)83 282 4550
E gasant.orrie@cdhlegal.com 
 
Verushca Pillay
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1800
M +27 (0)82 579 5678
E verushca.pillay@cdhlegal.com

David Pinnock
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1400
M +27 (0)83 675 2110
E david.pinnock@cdhlegal.com

Allan Reid
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1222
M +27 (0)82 854 9687
E allan.reid@cdhlegal.com

Megan Rodgers
Oil & Gas Sector Head
Director
T +27 (0)21 481 6429
M +27 (0)79 877 8870
E megan.rodgers@cdhlegal.com

Ludwig Smith
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1500
M +27 (0)79 877 2891
E ludwig.smith@cdhlegal.com

Ben Strauss
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6063
M +27 (0)72 190 9071
E ben.strauss@cdhlegal.com

Tamarin Tosen
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1310
M +27 (0)72 026 3806
E tamarin.tosen@cdhlegal.com

Roxanna Valayathum
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1122
M +27 (0)72 464 0515
E roxanna.valayathum@cdhlegal.com

Roux van der Merwe
Director
T +27 (0)11 562 1199
M +27 (0)82 559 6406
E roux.vandermerwe@cdhlegal.com

Charl Williams
Director
T +27 (0)21 405 6037
M +27 (0)82 829 4175
E charl.williams@cdhlegal.com

BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR

Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr is very pleased to have achieved a Level 1 BBBEE verification under the new BBBEE Codes of Good Practice. Our BBBEE verification is 

one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.

This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice. Specialist legal advice should always be sought in 

relation to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr will accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication.

JOHANNESBURG

1 Protea Place, Sandton, Johannesburg, 2196. Private Bag X40, Benmore, 2010, South Africa. Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg.

T +27 (0)11 562 1000  F +27 (0)11 562 1111  E jhb@cdhlegal.com

CAPE TOWN

11 Buitengracht Street, Cape Town, 8001. PO Box 695, Cape Town, 8000, South Africa. Dx 5 Cape Town.

T +27 (0)21 481 6300  F +27 (0)21 481 6388  E ctn@cdhlegal.com

STELLENBOSCH 

14 Louw Street, Stellenbosch Central, Stellenbosch, 7600. 

T +27 (0)21 481 6400   E cdhstellenbosch@cdhlegal.com

©2019  8419/NOV

https://www.facebook.com/CDHLegal
https://twitter.com/CDHLegal
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCvCNe1IiE11YTBPCFFbm3KA
https://www.linkedin.com/company/cliffe-dekker-hofmeyr-inc
https://www.instagram.com/cdhlegal/
https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/#tab-podcasts

